ORIGINAL

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. <u>5415</u>

A RESOLUTION amending Section 21.M.210 of the Transportation/Circulation Element of the Comprehensive Plan of the City of Bellevue to designate NE 29th Place as a collector arterial.

WHEREAS, the extension of NE 29th Place is an adopted project in the Bel-Red/Overlake Transportation Facility Plan; and

WHEREAS, the intent is for NE 29th Place to serve as a bypass for local traffic to avoid the heavily used intersection of NE 24th and 148th Avenue NE and to help provide better circulation for the Overlake area; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Transportation/Circulation Element is necessary in order to add NE 29th Place to the Street Classification System map; now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 21.M.210 is hereby amended by the deletion of Map D. Street Classification System, and by the addition of a new Map D. Street Classification System attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. \checkmark

PASSED by the City Council this 3 = 4 day of 1991, and signed in authentication of its passage this of Acptember, 1991.

Lukens, Mayor

Attest:

(SEAL)

Marie K. O'Connell, City Clerk